HEAPS, Lucy

c1780 birth
1851 30 March Carlton in Lindrick, NTT Lucy HEAPS Head W abt70 HO107 2122 292v

Gipsies living in Tents N. K.

Cinament HEAPS Dau W  abt50
D° N. K.
Alfred HEAPS Gson U 15 D° N. K
Henry HEAPS D U 13 D° N. K
John HEAPS D U 12 D° N. K
Goliah HEAPS D° U 11 D° N. K
Deliah HEAPS G'dau 9 D° N. K

HEAP, Francis

1812 June Snelston, DBY baptism of William Francis & Margt Original register transcript
1817 20 April Snelston, DBY baptism of James Francis & Fanny Original register transcript
1820 23 July Londonthorpe, LIN baptism of Frederick Francis & Fanny, Traveller Original register transcript
c1822 Snelston, DBY birth of Isaiah ET
1827 8 January Snelston, DBY marriage of Fanny Thomas CHEADLE = Fanny HEAP Original register transcript
1828 22 September Derby, All Saints, DBY marriage of John John HEAPS, Bachelor, Chair Bottomer = Cinementi BOSWELL, Spinster Original register transcript
[wit : Fanny CHEADLE - ET]
1829 18 January Snelston, DBY marriage of William William HEAPS = Liguorite REVIL [BEACH in another transcription] Original register transcript
1871 9 October Duffield, DBY marriage of Frederick Frederick HEAP, 45, Bachelor, son of Francis = Original register transcript
Priscilla SMITH, 47, Spinster, daughter of Samuel
1871 4th Quarter Belper, DBY marriage of Frederick Frederick HEAP = Priscilla SMITH GRO Index
registered
HEAP, Fanny
1827 8 January Snelston, DBY married Thomas CHEADLE = Fanny HEAP Original register transcript
1828 22 September Derby, All Saints, DBY witness to marriage of brother | John HEAPS, Bachelor, Chair Bottomer = Cinementi BOSWELL, Spinster Original register transcript
John [wit : Fanny CHEADLE - ET]
HEAPS, John
1828 22 September Derby, All Saints, DBY married John HEAPS, Bachelor, Chair Bottomer = Cinementi BOSWELL, Spinster Original register transcript
[wit : Fanny CHEADLE - ET]
1830 22 January Babworth, NTT birth of Jane Original register transcript
1830 24 January Babworth, NTT baptism of Jane John & Sinamenstal HOPES, born 22n¢ Original register transcript
c1835 Snelston, DBY birth of Alfred
c1837 birth of Henry
c1838 Ashbourne, DBY birth of John
1841 25 July Kirk Ireton, DBY baptism of Golias John & Cincinnati HEAP, Gypsies, Tinker & Potseller, Kirk Ireton Original register transcript
c1842 birth of Deliah
1851 30 March Carlton in Lindrick, NTT Lucy HEAPS Head W abt70 HO107 2122 292v
Gipsies living in Tents N. K.
Cinament HEAPS Dau W  abt50
D° N. K.
Alfred HEAPS Gson U 15 D° N. K
Henry HEAPS D° u 13 D° N. K
John HEAPS D° u 12 D° N. K
Goliah HEAPS D° u 1 D° N. K
Deliah HEAPS G'dau 9 D° N. K
1858 15 March Bolsover, DBY marriage of Alfred Alfred HEAPS, Bachelor, son of John = Ellen SMITH, Spinster, daughter of Israel Original register transcript
[wit : John HEAPS / Delia HEAPS]

HEAPS, William

1812 June Snelston, DBY baptised son of Francis & Margt Original register transcript
1829 18 January Snelston, DBY married William HEAPS = Liguorite REVIL [BEACH in another transcription] Original register transcript
1829 15 November Kirk Langley, DBY baptism of Hannah William & Betsy Original register transcript
1835 10 April Baslow, DBY baptism of Nicholas William & Lignavita HEAP FamilySearch
1840 3 May Corringham, LIN baptism of George William & Lignasita, Vagrant [no place of abode given] Original register
c1843 Leighton, YKS birth of William
c1846 Cropwill, DBY birth of Millicent ET
1850 14 April Whitwell, DBY baptism of Eliza William & Lignum Vitoe FamilySearch
1860 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY death of Lignivitre registered GRO Index
1861 7 April llkeston, DBY Hezekiah RG9 2436 67
QUINTON Head M 34 Labourer Bobbin Mill, NTT
Hannah QUINTON Wife M 32 Langley, DBY
Gehazi QUINTON Son 11 Scholar Doncaster, YKS
William HEAPS Vis u 17 Leighton, YKS
Eliza HEAPS Vis uUu 10 Cropwill, DBY
George HEAPS Do 20 Collingham, LIN
William BUCKLAND Ldg U 21 Labourer Derby, DBY
i
Millicent HEAPS Vis 15 Cropwill, DBY
William HEAPS Do W _ 56 Chair Maker Crich, DBY
1864 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY marriage of Nicholas Nicholas HEAPS = Bessy SPARHAM GRO Index
registered
1864 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY marriage of William registered | William HEAPS = Hannah RODGERS GRO Index
HEAP, James
1817 20 April Snelston, DBY baptised son of Francis & Fanny Original register transcript
1850 10 March Brampton, DBY baptism of Maria James & Susanna HEAPS Original register transcript
1855 22 April Sudbury, DBY baptism of James James & Susanna Original register transcript
1858 12 March Swettenham, CHS baptism of Susanna James & Mary, Gypsy Wire Worker Original register transcript

HEAP, Frederick alias SMITH

1820 23 July Londonthorpe, LIN baptised son of Francis & Fanny, Traveller Original register transcript
1850 24 February Old Brampton, DBY baptism of Frederick Frederick & Priscilla, Chairbottomer, Walton Original register transcript
c1850 birth of Deliah SMITH
1854 10 April Monyash, DBY baptism of Mary Ann Priscilla Original register transcript
BOSWELL
c1858 Ellestone, STS birth of Carolina
c1861 Ellestone, STS birth of Alfred
1865 30 April Norbury, DBY baptism of Matilda Frederick & Priscilla SMITH, Knifegrinder Original register transcript
c1867 Ellestone, STS birth of Louisa
1871 2 April Matlock, DBY Frederick HEAPS Head M 47 Grinder + Tinplate Worker Snelston, DBY RG10 3630 20v
Priscilla HEAPS Wife M 45 Hawker Chester
Mary Ann COOPER Dau M 19 do Goulgreave, DBY
Carolina HEAPS Dau 13 Ellaston, STS
Alfred HEAPS Son 10 do do
Louisa HEAPS Dau 4 do do
Henry COOPER Son-in-|
M 26 Grinder + Tinplate Worker St Marys Cray, KNT
1871 9 October Duffield, DBY married Frederick HEAP, 45, Bachelor, son of Francis = Original register transcript
Priscilla SMITH, 47, Spinster, daughter of Samuel
1871 4th Quarter Belper, DBY marriage registered Frederick HEAP = Priscilla SMITH GRO Index
1871 9 October Duffield, DBY marriage of Deliah Abraham SHERIFF x, 22, Bachelor, Chair bottomer, Belper, son of William, Original register
Chairbottomer =
Delilah SMITH x, 21, Spinster, ---, Belper, daughter of Frederick HEAP, Chairbottomer
[wit : Uriah SHERIFF x Susannah CLAYTON x] Banns
1871 4th Quarter Belper, DBY marriage of Deliah registered Abraham SHERIFF = Delilah SMITH GRO Index
HEAPS, Isaiah
c1822 Snelson, DBY birth ?son of Francis & Fanny
1841 2nd Quarter Barnsley, YKS birth of Cornelius registered GRO Index
c1852 Swinton, YKS birth of Unettie
c1854 Crick, DBY birth of George H.
1860 Attercliffe, YKS birth of Mary
1861 7 April Barlborough, DBY [Whitbeck Moor Road] RG9 2422 67v
Tebithe SMITH Head W 35 Beasom Maker Casterton, LIN
Daniah SMITH Dau u 11 Do Wiston, YKS
Isiah SMITH Son Do 9 Do Osington, NTT




Wisdom SMITH Do Do 5 Do Bottomsall, NTT
Nancy SMITH Dau Do 5 Do Howton Pansell, YKS
Wisdom SMITH Head M 51 Do Woolstrop, LEI
Hannah SMITH Wife Do 50 Do Boston, LIN
Sameller SMITH Dau U 24 Do Nagson, LIN
?Rudlfer SMITH Son Do 21 Do Carsengham, LIN
William SMITH Do Do 20 Do Lindric Common, YKS
Sarah SMITH Dau Do 18 Do Willoten, LIN
?Esldan SMITH Do Do 9 Do Dundam, LIN
Moses MOBS Head Do 22 Chair Bottomer ?Loughfenbuton, YKS
Celvey SMITH Woman
Do 21 Do Carrington, LIN

Richos SMITH Son Do 11 months Gainsborough, LIN
William GRAY Head M 41 Tiner [sic] & Braiser CAM
Mary GRAY Wife Do 36 Do Coloton, LEI
Edongirl GRAY Dau Uu 16 Do Fulbeck, LIN
Joseph GRAY Son Do 13 Do Do Do
Dinah GRAY Dau Do 10 Do Wadington, LIN
Sarah GRAY Do Do 9 Do ?Villinger, LIN
Richard GRAY Son Do 7 Do Bronston, LIN
John GRAY Son Do 4 Do Mortin, LIN
William GRAY Son Do 2 Do Woddhall, LIN / 68
Isiah HEAPS Head M 39 Beasom maker Snelson, DBY
Hannah HEAPS Wife Do 37 Do Do Do
Cornealieas

HEAPS Son Uu 15 Do Adie, YKS
Unettie HEAPS Dau Do 8 Do Swinton, YKS
George H HEAPS Son Do 6 Do Crick, DBY
Mary HEAPS Dau Do 10 months Attercliff, YKS
[Gipseys]

HEAPS, Hannah

1829 15 November Kirk Langley, DBY baptised daughter of William & Betsy Original register transcript

1849 25 February Doncaster, Christchurch, | baptism of Gehazi QUINTON William & Hannah Original register transcript

YKS
1860 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY death of mother registered [as Lignivitre] GRO Index
1861 7 April llkeston, DBY Hezekiah RG9 2436 67
QUINTON Head M 34 Labourer Bobbin Mill, NTT
Hannah QUINTON Wife M 32 Langley, DBY
Gehazi QUINTON Son 11 Scholar Doncaster, YKS
William HEAPS Vis u 17 Leighton, YKS
Eliza HEAPS Vis u 10 Cropwill, DBY
George HEAPS Do 20 Collingham, LIN
William BUCKLAND Ldg U 21 Labourer Derby, DBY
William
Millicent HEAPS Vis 15 Cropwill, DBY
William HEAPS Do W _ 56 Chair Maker Crich, DBY
1868 25 December Clowne, DBY marriage of Gehazi Gehazi QUINTON, Bachelor, son of Hezekiah = Original register transcript
Elizabeth HOROBIN, Spinster, daughter of Thomas
1871 2 April Stony Houghton, Hezekiah RG10 3466 21v
Pleasley, NTT QUINTON  Head M 45 PotHawker Bobbin Mill, NTT
Hannah QUINTON Wife do 40 Hawker's Wife Snelson, DBY
[Shirebrook in Caravan]
1891 5 April Battersea, SRY [Hannah is a widow] [Caravans Donovan’s Yard] RG12 432 105v

Alfred PENFOLD
Alice PENFOLD
Alfred PENFOLD
Alice PENFOLD
Thomas PENFOLD
Elizabeth
PENFOLD

Owen HUGHES
Ellen HUGHES
Owen HUGHES
William HUGHES
Rachael HUGHES

[Caravan]

Gehazi QUINTON
Elizabeth
QUINTON
William QUINTON
Hannah QUINTON
Thomas QUINTON
Caroline QUINTON
Hezekiah
QUINTON
Gehazi QUINTON
Mary E QUINTON
Hannah QUINTON

[ do ]

Richard PENFOLD
Jane PENFOLD
James PENFOLD
Robert PENFOLD
Priscilla PENFOLD
Alfred E BRETT

[ do ]

Charles WILLIAMS
Mary Ann
WILLIAMS
Phoebe WILLIAMS
Henry WILLIAMS
Samuel WILLIAMS
Alla WILLIAMS
Caroline WILLIAMS

[ do ]

Robert PENFOLD
Mary A PENFOLD
Phoebe PENFOLD
Robert PENFOLD

[Caravan]

William BATTIN
Louisa BATTIN

Eleanor BATTIN
Johnny BATTIN
Richard BATTIN

[ do ]

John ANDERSON
Jane ANDERSON
John ANDERSON
Richard
ANDERSON
Priscilla
ANDERSON
Eleanor
ANDERSON

[ do ]

Head
Wife
Son
Dau
Son

Dau

Head
Wife
Son
Son
Dau

Head

Wife
Son
Dau
Son
Dau

Son
Son
Dau
Moth

Head
Wife
Son
Son
Dau
Bdr

Head

Wife
Dau
Son
Son
Dau
G'dau

Head
Wife
Dau
Son

Head
Wife
Dau
Son
Son

Head
Wife
Son
Son

Dau

Dau

[Caravans Manley’s Yard]
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==L ==L
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Christopher JONES Head W

Evettie JONES
Alexander CROLE
[ do ]
Elizabeth WRAY
George WRAY

Lillie WRAY
Annie WRAY

Dau

Head

Head
Son
Dau
Dau

S

W

W

36 Licensed Hawker
32 do do

28 Licensed Hawker
29 do do

44 Licensed Hawker

42 do do
18 do do

17 assisting parents do

69 none

32 Licensed Hawker

14 Porter Iron Trade

47 Horse dealer

47 Licensed Hawker

21 Carman
16 do
16 none

25 Licensed Hawker

40 Licensed Hawker

30 Licensed Hawker

30 do do
10
6
4
8 weeks
77 Hawker
28 do

80 Carpenter

52 Traveller

18 do
16 Performer on Stilts
14 do do

Caterham, NTH
Notting Hill, LDN
Tottenham, LDN
Willesden, LDN
Seven Oaks, KNT

Acton, MDX

Barnes, SRY

Wandsworth, LDN
do do
do do

Battersea, LDN

Doncaster, YKS

Battle Lane, STS
Killymarsh, DBY
Creswell, DBY
Close, DBY
Windmill, DBY

do do
WLS
do
Longley, DBY

Southall, MDX
Wandsworth, LDN
Battersea, LDN
do do
do do
Wandsworth, LDN

Andover, HAM

Winchester, HAM
Hanworth, MDX
Mitcham, SRY
Willesden, LDN
Hanworth, MDX
Acton, MDX

Hampstead, LDN

Winchester, HAM

Battersea, LDN
do do

Wandsworth, LDN

Epsom, SRY
Wandsworth, LDN
do do
do do
not Known
Wandsworth, LDN
do do
do do
do do
do do

Watford, HRT
Camberwell, LDN

Bermondsey, LDN

Marketheaton, YKS
Preston, LAN
Clayton, YKS
Harby, LEI

106




[ do ]

James SELBY Head M 63 Traveller Huting...n, HAM
Matilda SELBY Wife M 68 Do Crowland, LIN
do
[ ] 106v
Mary K. GIRLING Head M 24 Traveller Walworth, LDN
John J. GIRLING Son 1 Battersea, LDN
[Caravan]
Albert D BROWN Head M 40 Weighing machine proprietor Westminster, LDN
Amelia BROWN Wwife M 30 do do Bethnal Green, LDN
Daniel ABROWN Son 11 mohs Battersea, LDN
[ do ]
1912 20 May Chesterfield, St. Mary and | remarriage of Gehazi Gehazi QUINTON, 60, Widower, son of Hezekiah = Original register transcript
Al Saints, DBY Mary Jane BREWER, 44, Widow, daughter of Thomas HOVES
1912 2nd Quarter Chesterfield, DBY remarriage of Gehazi Gehazi QUINTON = Mary Jane BREWER GRO Index
registered
HEAPS, Jane
1830 22 January Babworth, NTT birth Original register transcript
1830 24 January Babworth, NTT baptised daughter of John & Sinamenstal HOPES, born 22 Original register transcript
HEAPS, Nicholas
1835 10 April Baslow, DBY baptised son of William & Lignavita HEAP FamilySearch
1860 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY death of mother registered [as Lignivitre] GRO Index
1864 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY marriage registered Nicholas HEAPS = Bessy SPARHAM GRO Index
HEAPS, Alfred
c1835 Snelston, DBY birth son of John & Cinamenti
1851 30 March Carlton in Lindrick, NTT Lucy HEAPS Head W abt70 HO107 2122 292v
Gipsies living in Tents N. K.
Cinament HEAPS Dau W  abt50
D° N. K.
Alfred HEAPS Gson U 15 D° N. K
Henry HEAPS D° u 13 D° N. K
John HEAPS D° u 12 D° N. K
Goliah HEAPS D° u 1 D° N. K
Deliah HEAPS G'dau 9 D° N. K
1858 15 March Bolsover, DBY married Alfred HEAPS, Bachelor, son of John = Ellen SMITH, Spinster, daughter of Israel Original register transcript
[wit : John HEAPS / Delia HEAPS]
1858 8 August Bolsover, DBY baptism of Jane Alfred & Ellen Original register transcript
1862 17 June Chesterfield, DBY birth of Mary Ann Online family tree
c1864 birth of Emma Online family tree
c1866 Killamarsh, YKS birth of Henry
1868 Sutton in Ashfield, NTT baptism of Alfred
1870 14 January birth of Selina Original register transcript
1870 13 February Callow, DBY baptism of Selina Alfred & Ellen, born 14 January Original register transcript
c1872 Nottingham, NTT birth of Samuel
1873 26 October Condor & Loscoe, DBY baptism of Elizabeth Alfred & Ellen Original register transcript
c1876 Nottingham, NTT birth of Frank
c1877 Tickhill, YKS birth of Harriet
c1879 Tickhill, YKS birth of Ellen
1881 3 April Tickhill, YKS Elias HEAPS Head M 31 Hawker of Brushes &c Highton, YKS RG11 4685 39v
Matilda HEAPS Wife D° 36 “ Grantham, NTT
John HEAPS Son u 17 “ Clarbro, NTT
Caroline HEAPS Dau D° 14 “ Harworth, NTT
Eliza HEAPS D° D° 12 “ Farntow..., NTH
Charles HEAPS Son D° 10 Anston, YKS
Emily HEAPS Dau D° 7 Codnor, DBY
Isabella HEAPS Dau 5 Langleymill, DBY
[West Gate. Caravan]
Alfred HEAPS Head M 42 Potter Snelson, DBY
Ellen HEAPS Wife D° 41 Spilsby, LIN
Henry HEAPS Son U 14 Scholar Kilsmarsh, YKS
Alfred HEAPS D° 12 D° Belper, DBY
Samuel HEAPS D° 10 D° Nottingham
Lena HEAPS Dau 8 D° Kalow, DBY
Elizabeth HEAPS D° 6 D° Codnor, DBY
Frank HEAPS Son 4 D° Nottingham
Harriet HEAPS Dau 3 D° Tickhill, YKS
Ellen HEAPS D° 1 D° D°
[ D° ]
1901 11 November died Online family tree
HEAPS, Henry
c1837 birth son of John & Cincinnati
1851 30 March Carlton in Lindrick, NTT Lucy HEAPS Head W abt70 HO107 2122 292v
Gipsies living in Tents N. K.
Cinament HEAPS Dau W  abt50
D° N. K.
Alfred HEAPS Gson U 15 D° N. K
Henry HEAPS D° u 13 D° N. K
John HEAPS D° u 12 D° N. K
Goliah HEAPS D° u 1 D° N. K
Deliah HEAPS G'dau 9 D° N. K
HEAPS, John
c1838 Ashbourne, DBY birth son of John & Cincinnati
1851 30 March Carlton in Lindrick, NTT Lucy HEAPS Head W abt70 HO107 2122 292v
Gipsies living in Tents N. K.
Cinament HEAPS Dau W  abt50
D° N. K.
Alfred HEAPS Gson U 15 D° N. K
Henry HEAPS D° u 13 D° N. K
John HEAPS D° u 12 D° N. K
Goliah HEAPS D° u 1 D° N. K
Deliah HEAPS G'dau 9 D° N. K
HEAP, Unity
c1838 birth
1905 3rd Quarter Fylde, LAN death registered aged 67 GRO Index

HEAPS, George

1840 3 May Corringham, LIN baptised son of William & Lignasita, Vagrant, [no place of abode given] Original register
1860 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY death of mother registered [as Lignivitre] GRO Index
1861 7 April llkeston, DBY Hezekiah RG9 2436 67
QUINTON Head M 34 Labourer Bobbin Mill, NTT
Hannah QUINTON Wife M 32 Langley, DBY
Gehazi QUINTON Son 11 Scholar Doncaster, YKS
William HEAPS Vis u 17 Leighton, YKS
Eliza HEAPS Vis u 10 Cropwill, DBY
George HEAPS Do 20 Collingham, LIN
William BUCKLAND Ldg U 21 Labourer Derby, DBY
William
Millicent HEAPS Vis 15 Cropwill, DBY
William HEAPS Do W 56 Chair Maker Crich, DBY
1924 1st Quarter Chesterfield, DBY death of Clementina aged 81 [as Clementina HEAPS] GRO Index
registered

HEAP, Cornelius




1841

2nd Quarter

Barnsley, YKS

birth registered

son of Isaiah & Hannah HEAP

GRO Index

1861

7 April

Barlborough, DBY

[Whitbeck Moor Road]

Tebithe SMITH Head
Daniah SMITH Dau
Isiah SMITH Son
Wisdom SMITH Do
Nancy SMITH Dau
Wisdom SMITH Head
Hannah SMITH Wife
Sameller SMITH Dau
?Rudlfer SMITH Son
William SMITH Do
Sarah SMITH Dau
?Esldan SMITH Do
Moses MOBS Head
Celvey SMITH Woman
Richos SMITH Son
William GRAY Head
Mary GRAY Wife
Edongirl GRAY Dau
Joseph GRAY Son
Dinah GRAY Dau
Sarah GRAY Do
Richard GRAY Son
John GRAY Son
William GRAY Son
Isiah HEAPS Head
Hannah HEAPS Wife
Cornealieas

HEAPS Son
Unettie HEAPS Dau
George H HEAPS Son
Mary HEAPS Dau

[Gipseys]

W
U
Do
Do
Do

M

Do
U

Do
Do
Do
Do

Do

Do
Do

M

Do
U

Do
Do
Do
Do
Do
Do

M
Do

Do
Do
Do

35 Beasom Maker

11 Do
9 Do
5 Do
5 Do
51 Do
50 Do
24 Do
21 Do
20 Do
18 Do
9 Do
22 Chair Bottomer
21 Do
11 months
41 Tiner [sic] & Braiser
36 Do
16 Do
13 Do
10 Do
9 Do
7 Do
4 Do
2 Do
39 Beasom maker
37 Do
15 Do
8 Do
6 Do
10 months

Casterton, LIN
Wiston, YKS
Osington, NTT
Bottomsall, NTT
Howton Pansell, YKS

Woolstrop, LEI
Boston, LIN

Nagson, LIN
Carsengham, LIN
Lindric Common, YKS
Willoten, LIN
Dundam, LIN

?Loughfenbuton, YKS

Carrington, LIN
Gainsborough, LIN

CAM
Coloton, LEI
Fulbeck, LIN
Do Do
Wadington, LIN
?Villinger, LIN
Bronston, LIN
Mortin, LIN
Woddhall, LIN

Snelson, DBY
Do Do

Adie, YKS
Swinton, YKS
Crick, DBY
Attercliff, YKS

RG9 2422 67v

68

HEAP, Golias aka Elias

1841 25 July Kirk Ireton, DBY baptised son of John & Cincinnati, Gypsies, Tinker & Potseller, Kirk Ireton [as Golias] Original register transcript
1851 30 March Carlton in Lindrick, NTT Lucy HEAPS Head W abt70 HO107 2122 292v
Gipsies living in Tents N. K.
Cinament HEAPS Dau W  abt50
D° N. K.
Alfred HEAPS Gson U 15 D° N. K
Henry HEAPS D° u 13 D° N. K
John HEAPS D° u 12 D° N. K
Goliah HEAPS D° u 1 D° N. K
Deliah HEAPS G'dau 9 D° N. K
c1863 Clarborough, NTT birth of John
c1866 Harworth, NTT birth of Caroline
c1868 Farntow..., NTH birth of Eliza
c1870 Hanston, YKS birth of Charles
c1873 Codnor, DBY birth of Emily
c1875 Langley Mill, DBY birth of Isabella
1881 3 April Tickhill, YKS Elias HEAPS Head M 31 Hawker of Brushes &c Highton, YKS RG11 4685 39v
Matilda HEAPS Wife D° 36 “ Grantham, NTT
John HEAPS Son u 17 “ Clarbro, NTT
Caroline HEAPS Dau D° 14 “ Harworth, NTT
Eliza HEAPS D° D° 12 “ Farntow..., NTH
Charles HEAPS Son D° 10 Anston, YKS
Emily HEAPS Dau D° 7 Codnor, DBY
Isabella HEAPS Dau 5 Langleymill, DBY
[West Gate. Caravan]
Alfred HEAPS Head M 42 Potter Snelson, DBY
Ellen HEAPS Wife D° 41 Spilsby, LIN
Henry HEAPS Son U 14 Scholar Kilsmarsh, YKS
Alfred HEAPS D° 12 D° Belper, DBY
Samuel HEAPS D° 10 D° Nottingham
Lena HEAPS Dau 8 D° Kalow, DBY
Elizabeth HEAPS D° 6 D° Codnor, DBY
Frank HEAPS Son 4 D° Nottingham
Harriet HEAPS Dau 3 D° Tickhill, YKS
Ellen HEAPS D° 1 D° D°
[ D° ]
c1881 Warsop, DBY birth of William Henry
c1883 Bolsover, DBY birth of Martha
c1886 Bolsover, DBY birth of Hilda Mary
c1888 Bolsover, DBY birth of Ethel
1891 5 April Bolsover, DBY Elias HEAPS Head M 48 Earthenware Dealer Highson, DBY RG12 1767 37v
Matilda HEAPS Wife M 47 Wilerby, LEI
Charles HEAPS Son S 20 Enginedriver Stationary Hanston, YKS
Isabella HEAPS Dau S 15 Scholar Langley Mill, DBY
William
Henry HEAPS Son 10 do Warsop, NTT
Martha HEAPS Dau 7 do Bolsover, DBY
Hilda Mary HEAPS  Dau 4 do do do
Ethel HEAPS Son 2 do do
John HEAPS Bdr M 27 Fireman Stationary Engine  Haton, NTT
Annie HEAPS do M 21 Selston, NTT
HEAP, Indinelia
1842 birth Original register transcript
1843 2 January Tickhill, YKS buried Infant, Gipsy Original register transcript
HEAPS, Deliah
c1842 birth daughter of John & Cincinnati
1851 30 March Carlton in Lindrick, NTT Lucy HEAPS Head W abt70 HO107 2122 292v
Gipsies living in Tents N. K.
Cinament HEAPS Dau W  abt50
D° N. K.
Alfred HEAPS Gson U 15 D° N. K
Henry HEAPS D° u 13 D° N. K
John HEAPS D° u 12 D° N. K
Goliah HEAPS D° u 1 D° N. K
Deliah HEAPS G'dau 9 D° N. K
HEAPS, William
c1843 Leighton, DBY birth son of William & Lignum Vitae ET
1860 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY death of mother registered [as Lignivitre] GRO Index
1861 7 April llkeston, DBY Hezekiah RG9 2436 67
QUINTON Head M 34 Labourer Bobbin Mill, NTT
Hannah QUINTON Wife M 32 Langley, DBY
Gehazi QUINTON Son 11 Scholar Doncaster, YKS
William HEAPS Vis u 17 Leighton, YKS
Eliza HEAPS Vis u 10 Cropwill, DBY
George HEAPS Do 20 Collingham, LIN
William BUCKLAND Ldg U 21 Labourer Derby, DBY
William
Millicent HEAPS Vis 15 Cropwill, DBY
William HEAPS Do W 56 Chair Maker Crich, DBY
1864 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY marriage registered William HEAPS = Hannah RODGERS GRO Index
HEAPS, Millicent
c1846 Cropwill, DBY birth daughter of William & Lignum Vitae ET
1860 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY death of mother registered [as Lignivitre] GRO Index
1861 7 April llkeston, DBY Hezekiah RG9 2436 67
QUINTON Head M 34 Labourer Bobbin Mill, NTT

Hannah QUINTON  Wife
Gehazi QUINTON  Son
William HEAPS Vis

M

U

32
11 Scholar
17

Langley, DBY
Doncaster, YKS
Leighton, YKS




Eliza HEAPS Vis u 10 Cropwill, DBY
George HEAPS Do 20 Collingham, LIN
William BUCKLAND Ldg U 21 Labourer Derby, DBY
AL

Millicent HEAPS Vis 15 Cropwill, DBY
William HEAPS Do W 56 Chair Maker Crich, DBY

HEAPS, Eliza
1850 14 April Whitwell, DBY baptised daughter of William & Lignum Vitae FamilySearch
1860 2nd Quarter Belper, DBY death of mother registered [as Lignivitre] GRO Index
1861 7 April llkeston, DBY Hezekiah RG9 2436 67
QUINTON Head M 34 Labourer Bobbin Mill, NTT
Hannah QUINTON Wife M 32 Langley, DBY
Gehazi QUINTON Son 11 Scholar Doncaster, YKS
William HEAPS Vis u 17 Leighton, YKS
Eliza HEAPS Vis u 10 Cropwill, DBY
George HEAPS Do 20 Collingham, LIN
William BUCKLAND Ldg U 21 Labourer Derby, DBY
i
Millicent HEAPS Vis 15 Cropwill, DBY
William HEAPS Do W 56 Chair Maker Crich, DBY
HEAPS, Maria
[ 1850 [ 10 March | Brampton, DBY | baptised | daughter of James & Susanna | Original register transcript
HEAPS, Deliah alias SMITH
c1850 birth daughter of Frederick
1870 11 December Yoxhall, STS baptism of Angelina Abraham & Deliah SHERIFF Original register transcript
1871 9 October Duffield, DBY marriage of parents Frederick HEAP, 45, Bachelor, son of Francis = Original register transcript
Priscilla SMITH, 47, Spinster, daughter of Samuel
1871 4th Quarter Belper, DBY marriage of parents registered | Frederick HEAP = Priscilla SMITH GRO Index
1871 9 October Duffield, DBY married Abraham SHERIFF x, 22, Bachelor, Chair bottomer, Belper, son of William, Original register
Chairbottomer =
Delilah SMITH x, 21, Spinster, ---, Belper, daughter of Frederick HEAP, Chairbottomer
[wit : Uriah SHERIFF x Susannah CLAYTON x] Banns
1873 1st Quarter Derby, DBY birth of Abraham [as SHERIFFE] GRO Index
1873 2 February Belper, DBY baptism of Abraham Abraham & Delilah SHERIFF Original register transcript
1875 15 April Uttoxeter, STS baptism of Myra Abraham & Dalilah SHERRIFF Original register transcript
1880 23 November Tutbury, STS birth of Matthew Abraham & Deliah SHERRIFF (formerly SMITH), Tinker, Belmott Tutbury. Registered Birth certificate
by Deliah SHERRIFF x, Mother, Belmott Tutbury, 6 December
1880 6 December Burton-on-Trent, DBY birth of Matthew SHERIFF Birth certificate
registered
1883 8 October Bramshall, STS baptism of George Abraham & Deliah SHERIFF Original register transcript
1886 9 February Uttoxeter, STS baptism of Louisa Abraham & Deliah SHERIFF Original register transcript
1891 4 March Middleton, WAR baptism of Cornelius Abraham & Delia SHERIFF, Chair bottomer, All Saints Parish Derby. Privately Original register
Baptised. Travelling round with a cart : child born on the road *
* Some 18 years later, Cornelius Sheriff came for a Baptismal Certificate, being about to
enlist [at foot of page]
1895 1 November Radbourne, DBY Abraham charged with The Derby Mercury, 27
poaching and assault November 1895, 6
1895 17 November - not known, DBY Abraham apprehended, then The Derby Mercury, 27
22 December gaoled November 1895, 6
1895 22 November Derby, DBY Abraham in magistrates court | Abraham Sherriff and Israel Draper, alias Cornelius Colbourne, travelling gipsies, were The Derby Mercury, 27
charged with taking six rabbits from the land of Philip Hanson, at Radbourne, on the 1st | November 1895, 6
of November. A watch had been set on a snare on this land, and at about eight o’clock
on the Friday night in question the prisoners were seen to get over a hedge. As soon as
they knew that they had been discovered Sherriff threw a stone at one of the watchers
and hit him on the leg. They ran away, but turned round, and Sheriff [sic] threw two
more stones. Draper told him to kill the watcher, but the latter laid hold of Draper. Sheriff
[sic] then hit him on the head with a stick, knocking him down, and while he lay on the
road Draper kicked him violently. They left him there, and he did not see them again
until last Sunday. As soon as they saw him they ran away, but were eventually
apprehended. - They were each sent to prison for two calendar months’ imprisonment
with hard labour.
1895 - | 22 November - Derby, DBY Abraham in gaol The Derby Mercury, 27
1896 21 February November 1895, 6
1918 23 March Alcester, Register Office, marriage of Matthew Matthew SHERRIFF x, 35, Bachelor, Coal Miner, 1 Coventry Street Stoke Coventry, Original register
WAR son of Abraham, Horse Dealer =
Annie MORGAN, 16, Spinster, Munition Worker, Stratford Rd Alcester, [no father given]
[wit : John BAYLIS / M.E. TARVER] Certificate
1925 28 February Church Greasley, DBY burial of Abraham aged 78, Midland Road, Swadlincote Original register transcript
1930 10 January Newhall, DBY died Original register transcript
1930 13 January Church Greasley, DBY buried aged 86, Caravan, Orchard Street, Newhall. Buried 13 January Original register transcript
HEAP, Frederick alias SMITH
[ 1850 | 24 February | Old Brampton, DBY | baptised | son of Frederick & Priscilla, Chairbottomer, Walton | Original register transcript
HEAP, Unettie
c1852 Swinton, YKS birth daughter of Isaiah & Hannah
1861 7 April Barlborough, DBY [Whitbeck Moor Road] RG9 2422 67v
Tebithe SMITH Head W 35 Beasom Maker Casterton, LIN
Daniah SMITH Dau u 1 Do Wiston, YKS
Isiah SMITH Son Do 9 Do Osington, NTT
Wisdom SMITH Do Do 5 Do Bottomsall, NTT
Nancy SMITH Dau Do 5 Do Howton Pansell, YKS
Wisdom SMITH Head M 51 Do Woolstrop, LEI
Hannah SMITH Wife Do 50 Do Boston, LIN
Sameller SMITH Dau U 24 Do Nagson, LIN
?Rudlfer SMITH Son Do 21 Do Carsengham, LIN
William SMITH Do Do 20 Do Lindric Common, YKS
Sarah SMITH Dau Do 18 Do Willoten, LIN
?Esldan SMITH Do Do 9 Do Dundam, LIN
Moses MOBS Head Do 22 Chair Bottomer ?Loughfenbuton, YKS
Celvey SMITH Woman
Do 21 Do Carrington, LIN
Richos SMITH Son Do 11 months Gainsborough, LIN
William GRAY Head M 41 Tiner [sic] & Braiser CAM
Mary GRAY Wife Do 36 Do Coloton, LEI
Edongirl GRAY Dau U 16 Do Fulbeck, LIN
Joseph GRAY Son Do 13 Do Do Do
Dinah GRAY Dau Do 10 Do Wadington, LIN
Sarah GRAY Do Do 9 Do ?Villinger, LIN
Richard GRAY Son Do 7 Do Bronston, LIN
John GRAY Son Do 4 Do Mortin, LIN
William GRAY Son Do 2 Do Woddhall, LIN / 68
Isiah HEAPS Head M 39 Beasom maker Snelson, DBY
Hannah HEAPS Wife Do 37 Do Do Do
Cornealieas
HEAPS Son u 15 Do Adie, YKS
Unettie HEAPS Dau Do 8 Do Swinton, YKS
George H HEAPS Son Do 6 Do Crick, DBY
Mary HEAPS Dau Do 10 months Attercliff, YKS
[Gipseys]
HEAPS, Mary Ann alias BOSWELL alias COOPER
1854 10 April Monyash, DBY baptised daughter of [Frederick HEAPS &] Priscilla BOSWELL Original register transcript
1871 2 April Matlock, DBY Frederick HEAPS Head M 47 Grinder + Tinplate Worker Snelston, DBY RG10 3630 20v
Priscilla HEAPS Wife M 45 Hawker Chester
Mary Ann COOPER Dau M 19 do Goulgreave, DBY
Carolina HEAPS Dau 13 Ellaston, STS
Alfred HEAPS Son 10 do do
Louisa HEAPS Dau 4 do do
Henry COOPER Son-in-|
M 26 Grinder + Tinplate Worker St Marys Cray, KNT




1871 9 October Duffield, DBY marriage of parents Frederick HEAP, 45, Bachelor, son of Francis = Original register transcript
Priscilla SMITH, 47, Spinster, daughter of Samuel
1871 4th Quarter Belper, DBY marriage of parents registered | Frederick HEAP = Priscilla SMITH GRO Index
HEAP, George H.
c1854 Crick, DBY birth son of Isaiah & Hannah
1861 7 April Barlborough, DBY [Whitbeck Moor Road] RG9 2422 67v
Tebithe SMITH Head W 35 Beasom Maker Casterton, LIN
Daniah SMITH Dau u 11 Do Wiston, YKS
Isiah SMITH Son Do 9 Do Osington, NTT
Wisdom SMITH Do Do 5 Do Bottomsall, NTT
Nancy SMITH Dau Do 5 Do Howton Pansell, YKS
Wisdom SMITH Head M 51 Do Woolstrop, LEI
Hannah SMITH Wife Do 50 Do Boston, LIN
Sameller SMITH Dau U 24 Do Nagson, LIN
?Rudlfer SMITH Son Do 21 Do Carsengham, LIN
William SMITH Do Do 20 Do Lindric Common, YKS
Sarah SMITH Dau Do 18 Do Willoten, LIN
?Esldan SMITH Do Do 9 Do Dundam, LIN
Moses MOBS Head Do 22 Chair Bottomer ?Loughfenbuton, YKS
Celvey SMITH Woman
Do 21 Do Carrington, LIN
Richos SMITH Son Do 11 months Gainsborough, LIN
William GRAY Head M 41 Tiner [sic] & Braiser CAM
Mary GRAY Wife Do 36 Do Coloton, LEI
Edongirl GRAY Dau Uu 16 Do Fulbeck, LIN
Joseph GRAY Son Do 13 Do Do Do
Dinah GRAY Dau Do 10 Do Wadington, LIN
Sarah GRAY Do Do 9 Do ?Villinger, LIN
Richard GRAY Son Do 7 Do Bronston, LIN
John GRAY Son Do 4 Do Mortin, LIN
William GRAY Son Do 2 Do Woddhall, LIN 68
Isiah HEAPS Head M 39 Beasom maker Snelson, DBY
Hannah HEAPS Wife Do 37 Do Do Do
Cornealieas
HEAPS Son Uu 15 Do Adie, YKS
Unettie HEAPS Dau Do 8 Do Swinton, YKS
George H HEAPS Son Do 6 Do Crick, DBY
Mary HEAPS Dau Do 10 months Attercliff, YKS
[Gipseys]
HEAP, James
| 1855 | 22 April | Sudbury, DBY | baptised | son of James & Susanna | Original register transcript
HEAPS, Susanna
[ 1858 | 12 March | Swettenham, CHS | baptised | 2daughter of James & Mary, Gypsy Wire Worker | Original register transcript
HEAP, Carolina
c1858 Ellestone, STS birth daughter of Frederick & Priscilla
1871 2 April Matlock, DBY Frederick HEAPS Head M 47 Grinder + Tinplate Worker Snelston, DBY RG10 3630 20v
Priscilla HEAPS Wife M 45 Hawker Chester
Mary Ann COOPER Dau M 19 do Goulgreave, DBY
Carolina HEAPS Dau 13 Ellaston, STS
Alfred HEAPS Son 10 do do
Louisa HEAPS Dau 4 do do
Henry COOPER Son-in-|
M 26 Grinder + Tinplate Worker St Marys Cray, KNT
1871 9 October Duffield, DBY marriage of parents Frederick HEAP, 45, Bachelor, son of Francis = Original register transcript
Priscilla SMITH, 47, Spinster, daughter of Samuel
1871 4th Quarter Belper, DBY marriage of parents registered | Frederick HEAP = Priscilla SMITH GRO Index
HEAPS, Jane
[ 1858 | 8 August | Bolsover, DBY | baptised | daughter of Alfred & Ellen | Original register transcript
HEAP, Mary
1860 Attercliffe, YKS birth daughter of Isaiah & Hannah
1861 7 April Barlborough, DBY [Whitbeck Moor Road] RG9 2422 67v
Tebithe SMITH Head W 35 Beasom Maker Casterton, LIN
Daniah SMITH Dau u 11 Do Wiston, YKS
Isiah SMITH Son Do 9 Do Osington, NTT
Wisdom SMITH Do Do 5 Do Bottomsall, NTT
Nancy SMITH Dau Do 5 Do Howton Pansell, YKS
Wisdom SMITH Head M 51 Do Woolstrop, LEI
Hannah SMITH Wife Do 50 Do Boston, LIN
Sameller SMITH Dau U 24 Do Nagson, LIN
?Rudlfer SMITH Son Do 21 Do Carsengham, LIN
William SMITH Do Do 20 Do Lindric Common, YKS
Sarah SMITH Dau Do 18 Do Willoten, LIN
?Esldan SMITH Do Do 9 Do Dundam, LIN
Moses MOBS Head Do 22 Chair Bottomer ?Loughfenbuton, YKS
Celvey SMITH Woman
Do 21 Do Carrington, LIN
Richos SMITH Son Do 11 months Gainsborough, LIN
William GRAY Head M 41 Tiner [sic] & Braiser CAM
Mary GRAY Wife Do 36 Do Coloton, LEI
Edongirl GRAY Dau Uu 16 Do Fulbeck, LIN
Joseph GRAY Son Do 13 Do Do Do
Dinah GRAY Dau Do 10 Do Wadington, LIN
Sarah GRAY Do Do 9 Do ?Villinger, LIN
Richard GRAY Son Do 7 Do Bronston, LIN
John GRAY Son Do 4 Do Mortin, LIN
William GRAY Son Do 2 Do Woddhall, LIN 68
Isiah HEAPS Head M 39 Beasom maker Snelson, DBY
Hannah HEAPS Wife Do 37 Do Do Do
Cornealieas
HEAPS Son Uu 15 Do Adie, YKS
Unettie HEAPS Dau Do 8 Do Swinton, YKS
George H HEAPS Son Do 6 Do Crick, DBY
Mary HEAPS Dau Do 10 months Attercliff, YKS
[Gipseys]
HEAP, Alfred
c1861 Ellestone, STS birth son of Frederick & Priscilla
1871 2 April Matlock, DBY Frederick HEAPS Head M 47 Grinder + Tinplate Worker Snelston, DBY RG10 3630 20v
Priscilla HEAPS Wife M 45 Hawker Chester
Mary Ann COOPER Dau M 19 do Goulgreave, DBY
Carolina HEAPS Dau 13 Ellaston, STS
Alfred HEAPS Son 10 do do
Louisa HEAPS Dau 4 do do
Henry COOPER Son-in-|
M 26 Grinder + Tinplate Worker St Marys Cray, KNT
1871 9 October Duffield, DBY marriage of parents Frederick HEAP, 45, Bachelor, son of Francis = Original register transcript
Priscilla SMITH, 47, Spinster, daughter of Samuel
1871 4th Quarter Belper, DBY marriage of parents registered | Frederick HEAP = Priscilla SMITH GRO Index

HEAPS, Mary Ann

[ 1862

| 17 June

| Chesterfield, DBY

[ birth

daughter of Alfred & Ellen

| Online family tree




HEAP, Cornelius

1862 4th Quarter Barnsley, YKS birth registered GRO Index

1890 1st Quarter Barnsley, YKS marriage registered Cornelius HEAP = Elizabeth HARGREAVES or Mary HAWTHORN GRO Index

1926 2nd Quarter Barnsley, YKS death registered aged 64 GRO Index
HEAPS, Emma
[ c1864 | | | birth | daughter of Alfred & Ellen | Online family tree

HEAP, Matilda alias SMITH

[ 1865 | 30 April | Norbury, DBY | baptism of Matilda | Frederick & Priscilla SMITH, Knifegrinder | Original register transcript |
HEAPS, Henry
c1866 Killamarsh, YKS birth son of Alfred & Ellen
1881 3 April Tickhill, YKS Elias HEAPS Head M 31 Hawker of Brushes &c Highton, YKS RG11 4685 39v
Matilda HEAPS Wife D° 36 “ Grantham, NTT
John HEAPS Son u 17 “ Clarbro, NTT
Caroline HEAPS Dau D° 14 “ Harworth, NTT
Eliza HEAPS D° D° 12 “ Farntow..., NTH
Charles HEAPS Son D° 10 Anston, YKS
Emily HEAPS Dau D° 7 Codnor, DBY
Isabella HEAPS Dau 5 Langleymill, DBY
[West Gate. Caravan]
Alfred HEAPS Head M 42 Potter Snelson, DBY
Ellen HEAPS Wife D° 41 Spilsby, LIN
Henry HEAPS Son U 14 Scholar Kilsmarsh, YKS
Alfred HEAPS D° 12 D° Belper, DBY
Samuel HEAPS D° 10 D° Nottingham
Lena HEAPS Dau 8 D° Kalow, DBY
Elizabeth HEAPS D° 6 D° Codnor, DBY
Frank HEAPS Son 4 D° Nottingham
Harriet HEAPS Dau 3 D° Tickhill, YKS
Ellen HEAPS D° 1 D° D°
[ D° ]
HEAP, Louisa
c1867 Ellestone, STS birth daughter of Frederick & Priscilla
1871 2 April Matlock, DBY Frederick HEAPS Head M 47 Grinder + Tinplate Worker Snelston, DBY RG10 3630 20v
Priscilla HEAPS Wife M 45 Hawker Chester
Mary Ann COOPER Dau M 19 do Goulgreave, DBY
Carolina HEAPS Dau 13 Ellaston, STS
Alfred HEAPS Son 10 do do
Louisa HEAPS Dau 4 do do
Henry COOPER Son-in-|
M 26 Grinder + Tinplate Worker St Marys Cray, KNT
1871 9 October Duffield, DBY marriage of parents Frederick HEAP, 45, Bachelor, son of Francis = Original register transcript
Priscilla SMITH, 47, Spinster, daughter of Samuel
1871 4th Quarter Belper, DBY marriage of parents registered | Frederick HEAP = Priscilla SMITH GRO Index

HEAPS, Alfred

1868 Sutton in Ashfield, NTT baptised son of Alfred & Ellen

1881 3 April Tickhill, YKS Elias HEAPS Head M 31 Hawker of Brushes &c Highton, YKS RG11 4685 39v
Matilda HEAPS Wife D° 36 “ Grantham, NTT
John HEAPS Son u 17 “ Clarbro, NTT
Caroline HEAPS Dau D° 14 “ Harworth, NTT
Eliza HEAPS D° D° 12 “ Farntow..., NTH
Charles HEAPS Son D° 10 Anston, YKS
Emily HEAPS Dau D° 7 Codnor, DBY
Isabella HEAPS Dau 5 Langleymill, DBY
[West Gate. Caravan]
Alfred HEAPS Head M 42 Potter Snelson, DBY
Ellen HEAPS Wife  D° 41 Spilsby, LIN
Henry HEAPS Son U 14 Scholar Kilsmarsh, YKS
Alfred HEAPS D° 12 D° Belper, DBY
Samuel HEAPS D° 10 D° Nottingham
Lena HEAPS Dau 8 D° Kalow, DBY
Elizabeth HEAPS D° 6 D° Codnor, DBY
Frank HEAPS Son 4 D° Nottingham
Harriet HEAPS Dau 3 D° Tickhill, YKS
Ellen HEAPS D° 1 D° D°
[ D° ]

HEAPS, Selina

1870 14 January birth Original register transcript

1870 13 February Callow, DBY baptised daughter of Alfred & Ellen, born 14 January Original register transcript

1881 3 April Tickhill, YKS Elias HEAPS Head M 31 Hawker of Brushes &c Highton, YKS RG11 4685 39v
Matilda HEAPS Wife D° 36 “ Grantham, NTT
John HEAPS Son u 17 “ Clarbro, NTT
Caroline HEAPS Dau D° 14 “ Harworth, NTT
Eliza HEAPS D° D° 12 “ Farntow..., NTH
Charles HEAPS Son D° 10 Anston, YKS
Emily HEAPS Dau D° 7 Codnor, DBY
Isabella HEAPS Dau 5 Langleymill, DBY
[West Gate. Caravan]
Alfred HEAPS Head M 42 Potter Snelson, DBY
Ellen HEAPS Wife  D° 41 Spilsby, LIN
Henry HEAPS Son U 14 Scholar Kilsmarsh, YKS
Alfred HEAPS D° 12 D° Belper, DBY
Samuel HEAPS D° 10 D° Nottingham
Lena HEAPS Dau 8 D° Kalow, DBY
Elizabeth HEAPS D° 6 D° Codnor, DBY
Frank HEAPS Son 4 D° Nottingham
Harriet HEAPS Dau 3 D° Tickhill, YKS
Ellen HEAPS D° 1 D° D°
[ D° ]

HEAPS, Samuel
c1872 Nottingham, NTT birth son of Alfred & Ellen

1881 3 April Tickhill, YKS Elias HEAPS Head M 31 Hawker of Brushes &c Highton, YKS RG11 4685 39v
Matilda HEAPS Wife D° 36 “ Grantham, NTT
John HEAPS Son u 17 “ Clarbro, NTT
Caroline HEAPS Dau D° 14 “ Harworth, NTT
Eliza HEAPS D° D° 12 “ Farntow..., NTH
Charles HEAPS Son D° 10 Anston, YKS
Emily HEAPS Dau D° 7 Codnor, DBY
Isabella HEAPS Dau 5 Langleymill, DBY
[West Gate. Caravan]
Alfred HEAPS Head M 42 Potter Snelson, DBY
Ellen HEAPS Wife  D° 41 Spilsby, LIN
Henry HEAPS Son U 14 Scholar Kilsmarsh, YKS
Alfred HEAPS D° 12 D° Belper, DBY
Samuel HEAPS D° 10 D° Nottingham
Lena HEAPS Dau 8 D° Kalow, DBY
Elizabeth HEAPS D° 6 D° Codnor, DBY
Frank HEAPS Son 4 D° Nottingham
Harriet HEAPS Dau 3 D° Tickhill, YKS
Ellen HEAPS D° 1 D° D°
[ D° ]

HEAPS, Elizabeth



1873 26 October Condor & Loscoe, DBY baptised daughter of Alfred & Ellen Original register transcript

1881 3 April Tickhill, YKS Elias HEAPS Head M 31 Hawker of Brushes &c Highton, YKS RG11 4685 39v
Matilda HEAPS Wife D° 36 “ Grantham, NTT
John HEAPS Son u 17 “ Clarbro, NTT
Caroline HEAPS Dau D° 14 “ Harworth, NTT
Eliza HEAPS De D° 12 “ Farntow..., NTH
Charles HEAPS Son D° 10 Anston, YKS
Emily HEAPS Dau D° 7 Codnor, DBY
Isabella HEAPS Dau 5 Langleymill, DBY

[West Gate. Caravan]

Alfred HEAPS Head M 42 Potter Snelson, DBY
Ellen HEAPS Wife  D° 41 Spilsby, LIN
Henry HEAPS Son U 14 Scholar Kilsmarsh, YKS
Alfred HEAPS D° 12 D° Belper, DBY
Samuel HEAPS D° 10 D° Nottingham
Lena HEAPS Dau 8 D° Kalow, DBY
Elizabeth HEAPS D° 6 D° Codnor, DBY
Frank HEAPS Son 4 D° Nottingham
Harriet HEAPS Dau 3 D° Tickhill, YKS
Ellen HEAPS D° 1 D° D°
[ D° ]
HEAPS, Frank
c1876 Nottingham, NTT birth son of Alfred & Ellen
1881 3 April Tickhill, YKS Elias HEAPS Head M 31 Hawker of Brushes &c Highton, YKS RG11 4685 39v
Matilda HEAPS Wife D° 36 “ Grantham, NTT
John HEAPS Son u 17 “ Clarbro, NTT
Caroline HEAPS Dau D° 14 “ Harworth, NTT
Eliza HEAPS D° D° 12 “ Farntow..., NTH
Charles HEAPS Son D° 10 Anston, YKS
Emily HEAPS Dau D° 7 Codnor, DBY
Isabella HEAPS Dau 5 Langleymill, DBY
[West Gate. Caravan]
Alfred HEAPS Head M 42 Potter Snelson, DBY
Ellen HEAPS Wife  D° 41 Spilsby, LIN
Henry HEAPS Son U 14 Scholar Kilsmarsh, YKS
Alfred HEAPS D° 12 D° Belper, DBY
Samuel HEAPS D° 10 D° Nottingham
Lena HEAPS Dau 8 D° Kalow, DBY
Elizabeth HEAPS D° 6 D° Codnor, DBY
Frank HEAPS Son 4 D° Nottingham
Harriet HEAPS Dau 3 D° Tickhill, YKS
Ellen HEAPS D° 1 D° D°
[ D° ]
HEAPS, Harriet
c1877 Tickhill, YKS birth daughter of Alfred & Ellen
1881 3 April Tickhill, YKS Elias HEAPS Head M 31 Hawker of Brushes &c Highton, YKS RG11 4685 39v
Matilda HEAPS Wife D° 36 “ Grantham, NTT
John HEAPS Son u 17 “ Clarbro, NTT
Caroline HEAPS Dau D° 14 “ Harworth, NTT
Eliza HEAPS D° D° 12 “ Farntow..., NTH
Charles HEAPS Son D° 10 Anston, YKS
Emily HEAPS Dau D° 7 Codnor, DBY
Isabella HEAPS Dau 5 Langleymill, DBY
[West Gate. Caravan]
Alfred HEAPS Head M 42 Potter Snelson, DBY
Ellen HEAPS Wife  D° 41 Spilsby, LIN
Henry HEAPS Son U 14 Scholar Kilsmarsh, YKS
Alfred HEAPS D° 12 D° Belper, DBY
Samuel HEAPS D° 10 D° Nottingham
Lena HEAPS Dau 8 D° Kalow, DBY
Elizabeth HEAPS D° 6 D° Codnor, DBY
Frank HEAPS Son 4 D° Nottingham
Harriet HEAPS Dau 3 D° Tickhill, YKS
Ellen HEAPS D° 1 D° D°
[ D° ]
HEAPS, Ellen
c1879 Tickhill, YKS birth daughter of Alfred & Ellen
1881 3 April Tickhill, YKS Elias HEAPS Head M 31 Hawker of Brushes &c Highton, YKS RG11 4685 39v
Matilda HEAPS Wife D° 36 “ Grantham, NTT
John HEAPS Son u 17 “ Clarbro, NTT
Caroline HEAPS Dau D° 14 “ Harworth, NTT
Eliza HEAPS D° D° 12 “ Farntow..., NTH
Charles HEAPS Son D° 10 Anston, YKS
Emily HEAPS Dau D° 7 Codnor, DBY
Isabella HEAPS Dau 5 Langleymill, DBY
[West Gate. Caravan]
Alfred HEAPS Head M 42 Potter Snelson, DBY
Ellen HEAPS Wife  D° 41 Spilsby, LIN
Henry HEAPS Son U 14 Scholar Kilsmarsh, YKS
Alfred HEAPS D° 12 D° Belper, DBY
Samuel HEAPS D° 10 D° Nottingham
Lena HEAPS Dau 8 D° Kalow, DBY
Elizabeth HEAPS D° 6 D° Codnor, DBY
Frank HEAPS Son 4 D° Nottingham
Harriet HEAPS Dau 3 D° Tickhill, YKS
Ellen HEAPS D° 1 D° D°
[ D° ]




